
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 27th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


6. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

7. Nomination of non-voting Associate Members   
 
8. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  (Pages 9 - 204) 
 
 To approve the final version of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for publication 

on the Cheshire East Council website for 2022-2025. 
 

9. Annual Flu Report 2021- 2022  (Pages 205 - 214) 
 
 To consider the actions taken in the 2021/22 influenza season, and proposals for 

2022/23. 
 

10. All Together Fairer Health equity and the social determinants of health in 
Cheshire and Merseyside  (Pages 215 - 252) 

 
 To receive the ‘All Together Fairer: health equity and the social determinants of health 

in Cheshire and Merseyside’ report. 

 
11. Creating Sustainable Hospital Services for the people of eastern Cheshire and 

Stockport  (Pages 253 - 262) 
 
 To receive an update on the programme. 

 
12. Update on the establishment of Health and Care Partnership and NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside's team in Cheshire East  (Pages 263 - 268) 
 
 To receive an update on recent NHS changes and progress with their local 

implementation. 
 

13. Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership. 

 
 
Membership: L Barry, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor S Corcoran 
(Chair), D Frodsham, Dr P Kearns, Dr S Michael, Dr L O'Donnell, T Knight, Councillor 
J Rhodes, Dr M Tyrer, M Wilkinson, Dr A Wilson (Vice-Chair), Councillor J Clowes 
(Associate Non Voting Member), C Hart (Associate Non Voting Member), J Traverse 
(Associate Non Voting Member) and D Woodcock. 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Dr Steven Michael, Cheshire East Partnership 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 

 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Cheryl Coppell, Local Government Association (Attended virtually by 
Microsoft Teams) 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Sue Pilkington, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, CCG 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Thirumurugan, Designated Doctor for Safeguarding Children and Child 
Deaths - Cheshire East, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer (Attended virtually by Microsoft 
Teams) 
Councillor Sam Webster, Nottingham City Council (Attended virtually by 
Microsoft Teams) 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention 

 
 
Prior to the first item the Chair welcomed Mark Wilkinson, the designate 
Cheshire East Place Director to the meeting. 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Denise 
Frodsham, Chris Hart, Dr Patrick Kearns, Clare Watson, Dr Andrew 
Wilson, and Deborah Woodcock. 
 
Claire Williamson, Interim Director of Early Help and Prevention attended 
as a substitute. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 CHESHIRE EAST SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  
 
The Board considered the Cheshire East Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Annual Report 2020/21 which provided an update on progress 
against the Chesh
[...]
guage used would need to be considered 
and have a shared and common meaning. It was agreed that this would be 
listed as an item on future agendas for discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

9 ALL TOGETHER FAIRER: HEALTH EQUITY AND THE SOCIAL 
DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH IN CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE  
 
The Board received a report on the newly published All Together Fairer: 
health equity and the social determinants of health in Cheshire and 
Merseyside. The report set out a series of recommendations for the 
Cheshire and Merseyside health and care system alongside 
recommendations for Places which asked them to consider and prioritise 
those most relevant to them. 
 
The Board heard that work was being undertaken to review and map the 
recommendations against the Cheshire East health and Wellbeing and 
Place priorities. This would inform a follow up report to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board which would propose a suite of recommendations that 
Cheshire East Place would focus on. A series of ‘Marmot Beacon 
Indicators’ would be used to measure progress across Cheshire and 
Merseyside. 
 
The Board felt that although the report was good there needed to be more 
detail in respect of the individual areas of Cheshire East. It felt strongly 
that the Board should be involved in discussions at an earlier stage as it 
was felt that they had a more active role to play. In addition, it was agreed 
that rather than ‘note’ the report as outlined in recommendation 2.1, that 
the wording be changed to ‘endorse’ and that recommendation 2.2 be 
removed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the 
publication of ‘All Together Fairer: health equity and the social 
determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



10 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021  
 
The Board receive a presentation from Dr Thirumurugan of the 2020/21 
Annual Report of the Child Death Overview Panel. 
 
The presentation provided data on the number of child deaths, the number 
of reviews carried out, time taken to carry out reviews, categories of death, 
location of death and any modifiable factors which may help prevent 
unnecessary child deaths and set out the priorities for 2021/22 and the 
challenges faced by the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel. 
 
The Board agreed that the modifiable factors listed which included 
smoking in pregnancy, mental health and unsafe sleeping were all factors 
which the Council and its partners would be working towards reducing. 
 
AGREED: 
  
That the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 
2020/21 be received and noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

OFFICIAL 

Title of Report: 
 

Cheshire East Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-2025: Final version following 
consultation 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 September 2022 

Written by: 
 

Dr Susan Roberts 

Contact details: 
 

Susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Matt Tyrer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) with a 
final version of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022-2025 for approval 
prior to publication by 1 October 2022.  
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East  
Enable more people to live well for longer   
All of the above   

Please detail which, if 
any
[...]
t 

identified current or anticipated future need for new NHS pharmaceutical service 

providers in Cheshire East over the time frame of this latest PNA.  

 

Nevertheless, over the lifetime of this PNA, the public health intelligence team will 

actively consider pharmacy issues and need on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing 

Board. They will regularly consider the need for additional (supplementary) 

statements to update on any substantial changes that emerge. 

 

 

6 Access to Information 

 

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 

writer:  

 

Name: Dr Susan Roberts 

Designation: Consultant in Public Health 

Email: susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 13

mailto:susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 
1 

Cheshire East Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-2025:  
Consultation Feedback Report 
 

As required by legislation, a consultation exercise with stakeholders was carried out 

between 1 April 2022 and 10 June 2022.  

A total of 105 completed responses were received. There were also 354 partial responses: a 

partial response is where a person has started to complete the survey but never hit the 

submit button on the final page.  

Only 12 respondents answered the questions in relation to whether the PNA supported 

market entry decisions, future commissioning decisions, and future provision (Question 3.1, 

Q3.2 & Q3.3). Of these 12 respondents, only a small proportion disagreed i.e., responded 

either “Tend to disagree” or “Strongly disagree” (Table A). No respondents had strongly 

disagreed. 

The draft PNA concluded that pharmaceutical provision within Cheshire East is currently 

adequate, only 28 out of 105 respondents (27%) agreed with this statement, 13 of whom 

strongly agreed (question 8.1 in the Table A). Considerably more respondents disagreed 

with this statement than during the last PNA consultation conducted in 2018,
[...]
 of the 2021/22 Cheshire East Council workforce Influenza 

Vaccination scheme and recommendations for the future of the staff 

programme  

 A summary of the 2021/22 NHS-led Influenza Vaccination programme across 

Cheshire East and a forward look at the 2022/23 Influenza Programme  

 

1.2 The Cheshire East Influenza Vaccination scheme for staff helps to promote robust 

respiratory protection and reduce staff sickness (particularly over Winter). It firmly 

aligns with the following priorities within Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Plan 

and Workforce Strategy 2021-25:  

- Work together with residents and partners to support people and 

communities to be strong and resilient  

- Commitment to Value People: care for your health and well-being  

 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1  Rates of influenza were unseasonably low throughout 2021/22. The continuation 

of the COVID-19 pandemic and its associated behavioural changes (self-

isolation, social distancing and citizens exercising basic infection control) meant 

that the prevalence of flu and other upper respiratory infections remained low. 

Slight, incremental increases in flu cases were observed early in the season, and 

influenza positivity rate peaked at 3.2% in week 13. 

 

Page 205 Agenda Item 9



 

OFFICIAL 

2.2  Other indicators for influenza remained low. Flu-related hospital admissions   and 

GP consultations remained below baseline levels between September 2021 and 

March 2022 and where cases of influenza-like-illness were identified, these were 

below seasonally expected levels.  

 

2.3  Uptake in Cheshire East has continued to be higher than the national average in 

most patient groups. Uptake in children (who receive the nasal flu vaccine) was 

the highest in the Northwest at 61%, as was uptake in the over 65s at 87.2%. As 

a comparison, please see neighbouring Local Authority data, below. 

 

 
 

2.4  Targeted television and online media campaigns were run in parallel with 


[...]
 Appendix Two.  

 
1.4 A piece of mapping work has been undertaken to identify those recommendations that 

match the existing outcomes of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Cheshire East Health 
and Care Partnership and the Council’s corporate priorities. Where appropriate these will 
be incorporated into the refresh of the Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
and the Partnership’s Five-Year Delivery Plan. A summary of the mapping is attached as 
Appendix Three. 

 
1.4  Within Cheshire East, our own health inequalities are highlighted through the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment and the ‘Tartan Rug’. A Place-based approach to the report’s 
recommendations will assist in our efforts to improve the health and wellbeing outcomes for 
our residents and reduce those inequalities. 

 
2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the ‘All Together Fairer: health 

equity and the social determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside’ report. 

 

2.2 That the Board note the recommendations and that these will be considered and, where 

appropriate, be included within the refresh of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy and the drafting of the Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership’s Five-Year 

Delivery Plan.  

 

2.3 That the Board asks that all partners in the Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership take 

note of the publication of the report and commit to considering its recommendations as they 

develop their corporate, operational and delivery plans for 2023 – 2024 and beyond; and in 

due course, align those plans to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, with the intention of 

contributing to the reduction of health inequalities. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is aware of and supports the ‘All 

Together Fairer’ proposals; and to ensure that these are used to inform strategic and 

operational planning across the Cheshire East H
[...]
omes 
Framework 

 

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Creating Sustainable Hospital Services for the people of eastern Cheshire and 
Stockport  

Date of meeting: 
 

27th September 2022 

Written by: 
 

Katherine Sheerin, Executive Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
East Cheshire NHS Trust 

Contact details: 
 

katherine.sheerin@nhs.net 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion   x Decision    

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board? 
 

 
To update the Board with regard to progress with this programme, and to 
provide clarity regarding how it fits with the East Cheshire NHS Trust 
Strategic Plan and in turn the Cheshire East Place strategy. 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in 
Cheshire East x 
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in 
Cheshire East  
Enable more people to live well for longer  x 
All of the above   

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles 
this report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness x 
Accessibility x 
Integration x 
Quality x 
Sustainability x 
Safeguarding  
All of the above  

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action. 

 
To note progress with the work on creating sustainable hospital services for 
the people of eastern Cheshire and Stockport. 

Page 253 Agenda Item 11



 

 

Has the report been 
considered at any 
other committee 
meeting of the 
Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders? 

 
 
The programme outline and Case for Change has been approved by East 
Cheshire NHS Trust Board and Cheshire 
[...]
Page 259



 

 

 

 

7.4  Progress 

The clinical work initiated in 2021 was drawn together in a Case for Change which was approved by both 

Trusts and both CCGs in May 2021.  This was submitted to NHS England as part of the stage 1 assurance 

process set out in ‘Planning, assuring and delivering service change for patients’. 

 

The Case for Change was approved by NHS England in June 2022, with positive feedback.  It was suggested 

however that there needed to be more public health expertise in the programme, particularly to ensure 

that pathway redesign pays due attention to preventive and proactive approaches.  As such, there is now 

public health representation on the programme board for both Local Authorities and greater input to the 

programme overall.   

 

With this approval, the programme is now in Phase 2.  The timeline for this is set out below:- 

 

Page 260



 

 

 
 

Board members will note the significant and on-going engagement of local people, patients, staff and 
partners in this work. 

 
As an example, the workshops being held over the summer to develop the model of care, have had over 
100 people in attendance, including patient representatives, people from voluntary, community, faith and 
social enterprise groups, Local Authorities, primary care, commissioners and clinical teams. 
 
As the models of care for each specialty are developed and agreed, work is commencing to understand the 
financial, workforce, digital and capital implications, and to assess the level of potential changes in access.  
This will help to determine whether the service needs to proceed as part of a pre-consultation business 
case and then onto a full business case if this stage is successful, or whether changes can be enacted more 
quickly. 
 
It should be highlighted that if there are proposals for substantial service change, then these will be subject 
to full public consultation led by commissioners in Phase 3 of the programme, subject to approval fro
[...]
Crewe, 
Knutsford, Team Macclesfield, Nantwich and Rural, Sandbach, Middlewich, Alsager, Scholar Green 

and Haslington. 

Workforce & OD

Strategic Planning/ Transformation and          
Operational Delivery 

Cheshire East Health and Care 
Partnership Board

Place 
Leadership 

Group

Strategic 
Planning and 

Transformation 
Group

Assurance

Quality Safeguarding 
and Performance 

Committee becoming 
Place Quality Group

Operations 
Group

Improvement 
work / New 
Models of 

Care

(Maximising 
Effectiveness 
of Business 
As Usual) 

Strategy, Assurance 
& Risk

Place Leadership 
& Partnerships

? Finance Resources 
and Investment

BCF (s75) Governance 
Group

Finance

Function Meeting

 

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
	Appendix 1- PNA Consultation Feedback Report 25th August 2022
	Appendix 2- PNA 2022 Final Report 25 August 2022
	Appendix 3- PNA Plain English headline summary v5.2 DMT 3 August 2022

	9 Annual Flu Report 2021- 2022
	10 All Together Fairer Health equity and the social determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside
	Appendix One Cheshire-and-Merseyside_Executive-Summary-FINAL
	5

	Appendix Two All Together Fairer Final Recommendations 010422
	Appendix Three Recommendations mapped to Place priorities August 2022

	11 Creating Sustainable Hospital Services for the people of eastern Cheshire and Stockport
	12 Update on the establishment of Health and Care Partnership and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside's team in Cheshire East





Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 27th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Voting Members  
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 

 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Superintendent Claire Jesson, Cheshire Constabulary (attended virtually via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Dr Andrew Wilson, GP 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Sarah Harrison, Programme Manager, East Cheshire NHS Trust (attended 
virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Katherine Sheerin, Executive Director of Transformation and Partnerships, 
East Cheshire NHS Trust (attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant  

 
11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was moved and seconded that Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed 
the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as Chair. 
 

12 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  
 
It was moved and seconded that Dr Andrew Wilson be appointed as the 
Vice Chair. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Dr Andrew Wilson be appointed as Vice Chair. 



13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barry, Dr Lorraine 
O’Donnell, Victoria Elliott, Denise Frodsham, Dr Patrick Kearns, Jayne 
Traverse and Deborah Woodcock. 
 
Mark Groves attended as a substitute. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interest of openness Dr A Wilson declared an interest in respect of 
the fact that he had been appointed as a non-executive at mid Cheshire 
NHS Trust. 
 
It was noted that Dr A Wilson made this declaration during minute no.21. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

17 NOMINATION OF NON-VOTING ASSOCIATE MEMBERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following individuals be appointed as Non-Voting Associate 
Members of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board for the next 12 
months 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Superintendent Claire Jesson, Victoria Elliott, Dr 
Andrew Wilson, Jayne Traverse, Claire Williamson, Chris Hart and 
Kathryn Sullivan. 
 

18 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The board considered the final version of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) 2022- 2025 prior to publication by 1 October 2022. The 
board had previously received a draft version of the PNA in November 
2021 and following this there had been a period of consultation and 
amendments made following analysis of the responses received. 
 
Following the analysis, the overall conclusions of the PNA remained the 
same: pharmaceutical provision was adequate, and the PNA had not 



identified current or anticipated future need for new NHS Pharmaceutical 
service providers in Cheshire East over the time frame of the latest PNA. 
 
There would be regular reviews regarding need and provision and 
consideration given to the need for additional statements to update any 
substantial changes that emerge.  
 
The board thanked the team that had been involved internally and 
externally for all their work. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously)  
 
That the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022 - 2025 be 
approved for publication on the Cheshire East Council Website by 1 
October 2022. 
 

19 ANNUAL FLU REPORT 2021- 2022  
 
The Board considered the Annual Flu Report 2021/22 which included 
 

- A summary of the 2021/22 Cheshire East Council workforce 
influenza Vaccination scheme and recommendations for the future 
of the staff programme; 

- A summary of the 2021/22 NHS-led Influenza Vaccination 
programme across Cheshire East and a forward look at the 2022/23 
influenza Programme. 

 
The rates for influenza had been unseasonably low throughout 2021/22 
which had been associated with behavioural changes due to the 
continuation of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The uptake in Cheshire East of the flu vaccination had continued to be 
higher than the national average in most patient groups although uptake of 
those with learning disabilities was low. It was agreed that officers would 
liaise with NHS colleagues to discuss plans to address this.  
 
In response to a question in respect of when feedback would be received 
on how this year’s programme was going it was agreed that this would be 
added to the forward plan with a view to receiving a verbal update at the 
January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing board noted the report and 
the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
 
 
 



20 ALL TOGETHER FAIRER HEALTH EQUITY AND THE SOCIAL 
DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH IN CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE  
 
The board considered the ‘All Together Fairer: Health equity and social 
determinants of health in Cheshire and Merseyside’ report. The report’s 
recommendations would be considered in the refresh of the Cheshire East 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the drafting of the Cheshire East 
Health and Care Partnership’s Five -Year Delivery Plan. 
 
The board welcomed the report as it gave practical examples of the next 
steps but felt frustrated that health inequalities were still there. To help 
reduce the inequalities the board asked its partners in the Cheshire East 
Health and Care Partnership to note the publication of the report and to 
commit to considering its recommendations as they developed their 
corporate, operational and delivery plans for 2023-2024 and align those 
plans to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) That: 
 

1. The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the ‘All 
Together Fairer: Health equity and social determinants of health in 
Cheshire and Merseyside’ report. 

2. The Board noted the recommendations and that these would be 
considered and, where appropriate, be included within the refresh 
of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the drafting 
of the Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership’s Five-Year 
Delivery Plan. 

3. That the Board asks that all partners in the Cheshire East Health 
and Care Partnership take note of the publication of the report and 
commit to considering its recommendations as they develop their 
corporate, operational and delivery plans for 2023 – 2024 and 
beyond; and in due course, align those plans to the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, with the intention of contributing to the 
reduction of health inequalities. 

 
21 CREATING SUSTAINABLE HOSPITAL SERVICES FOR THE PEOPLE 

OF EASTERN CHESHIRE AND STOCKPORT  
 
During consideration of this item Dr Andrew Wilson declared an interest 
due to the fact that he was a non-executive at mid Cheshire NHS Trust. 
 
Katherine Sheerin, Executive Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
and Sarah Harrison, Programme Manager from the East Cheshire NHS 
Trust provided the board with an update on the progress of the Creating 
Sustainable Hospital Services for the people of eastern Cheshire and 
Stockport programme. The board were given clarification on how the 
programme would fit with the East Cheshire NHS Trust Strategic Plan and 
in turn the Cheshire East Place Strategy. 
 



The Board received a presentation which outlined the purpose of the 
programme, the governance structure for the programme, phases of the 
programme and its next steps.  
 
The board heard that a series of workshops had taken place over the 
summer to develop the model of care and had been attended by patient 
representatives, people from voluntary, community, faith and social 
enterprise groups, Local authorities, primary care, commissioners, and 
clinical teams. Work would be undertaken to understand the financial, 
workforce, digital and capital implications, and to assess the level of 
potential changes in access in the ten clinical areas that the programme 
was focused on. If there were proposals for substantial service change 
then those would be subject to full public consultation.  
 
The Board thanked Katherine and Sarah for their presentation and noted 
the complexities across two boards but felt that the target of reducing 
carbon emissions by 4%, outlined as part of the strategic plan could me 
more ambitious. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board noted the progress with the work on creating sustainable 
hospital services for the people of eastern Cheshire and Stockport. 
 

22 UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF HEALTH AND CARE 
PARTNERSHIP AND NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE'S TEAM IN 
CHESHIRE EAST  
 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director provided the board with an 

update on the establishment of the Health and Care Partnership and NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside’s team in Cheshire East.  

There had been two meetings of the Health and Care Partnership Board 

who continued to meet in shadow form until the terms of reference had 

been agreed by all partners. The recruitment process for a new chair was 

underway and expressions of interest had been invited. 

 A Staff conference had taken place to provide clarity for former 

employees of the CCG and to receive feedback and comments from them. 

The board shared concerns that although the staffing structure was 

progressing there was still significant work to be done. 

The board agreed that it was positive that there was agreement at the 

Cheshire and Merseyside level 80 or 90% of resources should be 

allocated at Borough level and that there were good working relationships 

at the Cheshire East level, along with a clear shared vision about tackling 

the wider determinants of health. 

 
 
 



In response to questions and comments the board were assured that: 
 

- Everyone who was employed by the former CCG had been 
transferred over although there were challenges ahead in meeting 
savings targets for the Integrated Care Board. 

- The overarching objectives in the plans originally set out pre-
pandemic hadn’t changed but the key was how performance would 
be monitored and how to articulate the delivery plan.  
 

The Board was assured that winter was at the forefront of people’s minds 

but there was a need to work collaboratively as pressures would continue 

to increase over the winter period and the financial position would be 

challenging.  

RESOLVED: 

That the update be noted. 

23 CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The board received a verbal update on what actions were underway to 
help move forward the refresh of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and five-year delivery plan. The update included the current 
Cheshire East Partnership interrelated strategies and the strategies 
outlined for the future which included: - 
 

• Cheshire East Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023 – 2028 (and 
Place Plan) 

• Five-year over-arching Cheshire East Partnership health and care 
system delivery plan 2023 – 2028 

• Joint Outcomes Framework 

• System Plans 

• Organisational strategies and plans 
 
Once the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Place plan had been 
drafted and gone out for engagement it was important that those partners 
and organisations that would be contributing to individual behaviours, 
socioeconomic factors and built environment were part of the 
conversation.   
 
The proposal was to stick with the existing outcomes which sat within the 
current strategy, with the addition of outcome 4 which covered the needs 
of children and young people. The delivery plan would incorporate the new 
models of care that had been agreed by the Place Partnership. 
 
A list of issues that would influence the refresh of the strategy and would 
need to be taken into consideration were highlighted. 
 
The Board supported the refresh but felt that more emphasis was needed 
on the ‘how’ as the ‘what’ was trying to be achieved had not changed.  



The board heard from Andrew Turner, Public Health Consultant who 
stated that “I think we’re now at the point where we won’t get more health 
from more healthcare; we will have a much bigger impact on population 
health and wellbeing by improving the circumstances in which people live”. 
The Board acknowledged that there were real potential benefits from 
improving the quality of houses, communities, and jobs and that this could 
have more of an impact than improving the quality of the NHS services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.41 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


